
Revised 5/21/2024 

Page 1 of 3 
 

SUBMITTER CERTIFICATION OF 
SPECIFIC PROVISIONS  

 
Certification One: Certificate Regarding Workers’ Compensation Insurance 
 
The State of Illinois Worker’s Compensation Code requires the securing of workers’ compensation by all non-
state employers.  The Submitter shall attest to understanding and complying with the State of Illinois Workers’ 
Compensation Code requirement.   

In conformance with current statutory requirements of Section 820 ILCS 305/1 et. seq., of the Illinois Labor 
Code, the undersigned certifies as follows: 

“I am aware of the provisions of Section 820 ILCS 305/1 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for Worker’s Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with such 
provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.” 

 

Certification Two: Certificate Regarding Professional Liability Insurance  
 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to purchase and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement professional liability/errors 
and omissions (if legal, accounting, consulting IT or similar professional services are provided).  The limit of such 
coverage shall be no less than one million dollar ($1,000,000) per claim/occurrence.   

 

Certification Three: Certificate Regarding Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)  
 

Bidder hereby certifies that it (check one):       ____ IS     ____ IS NOT an eligible Disadvantaged Business 

Enterprise (DBE) as defined in 49 CFR 23.  If “IS” is checked, attach copy of document that certifies Bidder’s 

status as a DBE. 

 

Certification Four: Certificate Regarding Contract Amendment and Concurrence Policy 
This Applies to All Primary and Subcontractors  

1. A Request for Concurrence will be required for the following:  
a. A change in a key person specified by the CMAP Project Manager when justifying the selection 

of the contracted vendor. 
b. If the Vendor Project Manager disengages from the project for more than 3-months, or 

reduced the number of hours working on the project by 20% or greater.  
2.  An Amendment and revised Price Proposal Form will be needed for the following:  

a. Any scope change – justification will be also be required 
b. A staff title is added to the project – justification will also be required 
c. The transfer of cost from any line item that exceeds 10% of that line item cost of $1,000, 

whichever is greater.   



Revised 5/21/2024 

Page 2 of 3 
 

d. The addition of any subcontractor not originally listed on the Price Proposal Form.  Note:  
CMAP will need to seek concurrence from any third-party grantors prior to executing the 
amendment.    

 

Certification Five: FTA Certification Regarding Lobbying 
 
The Federal Transportation Authority (FTA) a source of funds for this project requires the Certification for 
Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements to be submitted with each bid or offer exceeding 
$100,000. The Submitter shall attest to understanding and complying with the FTA Certification Regarding 
Lobbying (49 CRF PART 20) requirement and submit a completed “FTA Certification Regarding Lobbying” for any 
proposals which may or will exceed $100,000.  

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any 
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of 
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with 
the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the 
entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or 
modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

 

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for making 
lobbying contacts to an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee 
of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, 
or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form--LLL, "Disclosure 
Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions [as amended by "Government wide Guidance 
for New Restrictions on Lobbying," 61 Fed. Reg. 1413 (1/19/96). Note: Language in paragraph (2) herein has 
been modified in accordance with Section 10 of the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 (P.L. 104-65, to be 
codified at 2 U.S.C. 1601, et seq.)] 

 
3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for 

all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and 
cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. This certification is 
a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered 
into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed 
by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the 
required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 
for each such failure. 

 
[Note: Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 1352(c)(1)-(2)(A), any person who makes a prohibited expenditure or fails to 
file or amend a required certification or disclosure form shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than 

$10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such expenditure or failure.] 

 



Revised 5/21/2024 

Page 3 of 3 
 

The Contractor, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and 
disclosure, if any.  In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. A 3801, 
et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any. 

 

Acknowledged:  

 

Authorized Signature: ____________________________________  Date: ________________ 

Name/Title: ___________________________________________________________________ 

Company Name: ______________________________________________________________ 

 

 


	Certification One: Certificate Regarding Workers’ Compensation Insurance
	Certification Two: Certificate Regarding Professional Liability Insurance
	Certification Three: Certificate Regarding Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)
	Certification Four: Certificate Regarding Contract Amendment and Concurrence Policy
	Certification Five: FTA Certification Regarding Lobbying

